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ATTACH YOUR RECEIPT HERE

SMALL POOL & SPA RECHARGEABLE
UNDERWATER VACUUM

MODEL #RPV20-PS
ITEM #6511708

PROJECT SOURCE and logo design are 
trademarks or registered trademarks of 
LF, LLC. All rights reserved.

Serial Number

Purchase Date

Thank you for purchasing this PROJECT SOURCE product.
Questions, problems or missing parts?
Before returning, contact us on:
866-389-8827, 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST, Monday - Sunday or ascs@lowes.com.
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PACKAGE CONTENTS

Suction head with wheels
Brush Attachment

Pole sections

Battery: Rechargeable
Internal Li-ion battery pack,

2200mAh, 3.6V, 7.92Wh 
Charging voltage: 5.0V DC, 1.0 A

A

B
C
D
E
F
G Main body

Debris container

Pre-filter bags
Filter cage

USB charging cable

H
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 SAFETY INFORMATION

Please read and understand this entire manual before assemble, operate, 
or install the product.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

     WARNING!
- Please read the instructions carefully and follow the instructions. Our company is not responsible for any loss 

or injury caused by improper use.
- Please keep the hand-held cleaner and its accessories in places where children cannot access.  Please 

keep the children below eight years old or people with mental illnesses from using the product. If needed, 
please ensure they use the product under the inspection and guidance of custodians.

- The product should be put into water for usage.
- Applicable depth of water: 45-600cm
- Applicable water temperature: 5°C (41°F) -45°C (113°F)
- If there is any damage in the components or accessories, please replace the damaged components in 

time with the components certified by the franchisers or manufacturers.
- Please turn off the cleaner before charging it.
- Please do not use the product when people or pets are in the water.
- Please do not use the cleaner to clean any poisonous or combustible objects or use it near explosives.
- Please do not disassemble the cleaner by yourself. For non-professional people, please do not disassemble 

the cleaner to replace the impeller, electric motor, and batteries.
Charging Notes:

- Please only use with Listed/Certified ITE Power Supply at the output voltage of 5V.
- Please ensure the cleaner and charger to be dry before the charge and refrain from charging it in a humid 

and high-temperature environment or near an open fire.
- Only use the accessories recommended or sold by the manufacturer 
- When you do not need the charger, please cut off the electricity.
- The charging adapter must be connected to the leakage protection ground socket when charging
CAUTION! 
- Designated for underwater usage, please do not try to use it to clean any other places than the swimming 

pool and SPA.
- Please use the original components supplied by the product.
- It is not advised to use the product together with other cleaners. 
- Please keep from using the product to clean sharp products in order not to damage the cleaner and 

the filter screen. Please put the cleaner in a well ventilated, clean and dry room to charge.  
- If you do not use the product for long, please dry it and store it a well-ventilated area away from direct 

sunshine and children. Please beware that each battery should be charged for once every three months to 
keep it from being damaged. 

- The above-mentioned warnings and precautions cannot prevent all risks or serious damages. The user 
should operate it carefully to avoid damage. 

  
Above warnings and cautions are not intended to incorporate all possible instances for risks 
and / or severe injuries.  
Pool / spa owners should always exercise extra caution and common sense when utilizing the product.
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NOTE:
• Charge the electric vacuum completely (about 3-4 hours) before using it for the first time.
• Always disconnect the USB charging adaptor from the power source as soon as charging is complete.  
• Immediately turn the power off and disconnect the USB charging adaptor from the power source if you detect 

any of the following conditions: offensive or unusual odor, excessive heat, deformation, cracks, leaks, or 
smoke. 

• Normally, the electric vacuum can operate up to 50 minutes on a full charge (charged for 3-4 hours)
• Clean the debris container, filter cage and pre-filter regularly. Excessive debris inside the filters will increase 

burden to the motor operation and shorten the operating duration as a result.  
• Rechargeable lithium-ion battery is classified as a consumable item. It has a limited life and will gradually 

lose its capacity to hold a charge. Therefore, the running time of the electric vacuum will gradually reduce 
after repeated charging and discharging throughout its product life. 

• Let the electric vacuum rest for 30 to 40 minutes before charging it again.

IMPORTANT NOTE: Fully charge the electric vacuum before using it for the first time. 

Charging the battery

NOTE: It requires a USB charging adaptor (not provided) with a safety output of 5.0V DC and 1.0A. 
For EU market, a CE-certificated USB charging adaptor shall be used. 
For US and Canada market, limited power source (LPS) or Class 2 type adaptor certificated by North America standards 
(such as UL 60950-1, CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1, UL 1310 and C22.2 No. 223) shall be used.

    WARNING! 
• Do not use the USB charging cable / USB charging adaptor if any damage is detected. 
• Make sure both the electric vacuum and the charging port are clean and dry before charging them.
• Refer to the instruction manual of USB charging adaptor (not included) for instructions concerning safety 
  and operation.

 PREPARATION

 

1. Make sure vacuum is turned off. 
2. Connect the USB charging cable to a 5v DC charging adaptor (Not Included). 
3. Then plug the charging adaptor to the power source. once the electric vacuum begins charging, the indicator 

light on the vacuum will turn red. normally, it takes about 3 - 4 hours to reach a full charge. The indicator light 
will turn blue once the electric vacuum is charged.

Charging adaptor
(Not Included)

Indicator light
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1.1  Installation of the debris container and filter cage
Insert the filter cage into the debris container. Then connect the debris container to the main body 
by turning  the container counterclockwise to lock into the body.

1.2  Installation of Optional Pre-filter
Place the pre-filter over the filter cage then insert the filter cage into the debris container reassemble 
vacuum according to step 1.1. Use of Pre-Filters are optional and primary used to remove ultra fine debris.

1.3  Installation of vacuum head
Insert the vacuum head into the debris container with attention to the direction of the bulge. 
Note: Removing the vacuum head can facilitate suction of large debris.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1.4  Assembling and connecting pole
Assemble the included 5 section vacuum pole（about 15.75in（40cm）each）and connect them with the
main body.

Press down on both side tabs

Install the telescopic pole 

Press the tab on the side

Slide telescopic pole over pole connector

Allow tabs to snap into side holes on pole
To release the pole, press down on both the side tabs simultaneously, and then pull out the pole. 
Standard style pool poles may also be used (Sold Separately).

1 

2

3 

4 

5 
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    WARNING! Using the electric vacuum without a filter cage in place will VOID your warranty.

To maximize the cleaning efficiency of the cleaner, be sure to clean the filter cage and pre-filters before and after each use. 

CAUTION! If the electric vacuum is charging, disconnect the USB charging adaptor from the power source and 
detach the electric vacuum from the USB charging cable before making any attempts to clean it.

EMPTYING THE DEBRIS CONTAINER AND FILTERS

CAUTION
- DO NOT cover the side slots (middle gap) of the electric vacuum during operation, the impeller / motor 

maybe damaged otherwise. 
- Remove the electric vacuum from the pool/spa as soon as cleaning is complete. 
- Make sure the electric vacuum is always pointing downwards when it is placed into the pool. Otherwise, 

the pole connector may be bent and damaged as a result.

NOTE: Rinse the electric vacuum with fresh water after every use. DO NOT use any detergent.

2. Lower the vacuum into the pool. 
3. Continue lowering so that the vacuum head makes contact with the bottom of the pool, 
    and slowly move the vacuum across the bottom to collect debris into the debris 
    container of the vacuum
4. When debris container is full or task is complete, remove vacuum from the pool / spa, 
    lift the vacuum while pointing it downwards in order to allow water to discharge. 
5. Flip the toggle switching to the OFF position to bring the vacuum to a halt. Then 
    you can empty the debris container and charge the vacuum for the next use.

 OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS
1. Before immersing the electric vacuum in water, flip the toggle switch to the ON position.

1. Place the electric vacuum on a stable surface. 
2. Hold the electric vacuum body and turn the debris container clockwise until container reaches the unlock 
    position. Remove the debris container then remove the filter cage and pre-filter.
3. Clean out the debris container and rinse out the filter cage and pre-filter with water. If brushing is deemed 
    necessary to remove stuck debris, use only a soft brush to clean it gently and carefully. 
4. Place the filter cage and pre-filter back inside the debris container. Reverse the steps to align and attach the 
    debris container to electric vacuum and turn the canopy counter clockwise until it locks in place.
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1. Battery discharges on its own during storage. The battery should be stored at room temperature, charged to 
    about 30% to 50% of its capacity.
2. You must recharge the battery at least once every three months if it is not frequently used.
    • Disconnect all USB charging peripherals.
    • Detach all accessories from the electric vacuum. If necessary, rinse the electric vacuum and accessories 
       with fresh water. DO NOT use detergent. 
    • Be sure to drain the water from the electric vacuum before storing it.
    • Use a damp cloth to clean and dry the electric vacuum and its accessories.
    • Store them in a well-ventilated area away from the sunlight, children, heat, ignition sources, and pool 

      temperature may reduce the battery life during storage.

    WARNING! 
- Under no circumstances should you attempt to disassemble the electric vacuum and replace the
  impeller, motor or battery by yourself.

CAUTION! 
• Excessive heat can damage the battery and reduce the lifespan of your electric vacuum as a result.
• Consult your dealer regarding battery replacement if the following happens: 
 - Battery appears damaged or will not charge fully.
 - Battery operation time is noticeably reduced. Observe and record the run times of the first few operations 
    (on a full charge). Use these run times as a reference point to compare with run times of older batteries.    
• The battery is to be disposed safely in accordance with local ordinances or regulations.
NOTE: Incorrect maintenance may reduce the battery life and affect its capacity as a result.

Printed in China

CARE AND MAINTENANCE

TROUBLESHOOTING

PROBLEM POSSIBLE CAUSE CORRECTIVE ACTION

Battery Power depleted. Recharge for use. 

Battery damage 

Will not turn on 

Contact after-sales service center for repair.
 

Low suction power

Low battery

Clogged Filter or pre-filter bag. Clean filter and pre-filter bag.

Recharge

Motor malfunction Contact after-sales service center for repair.  

Abnormal noise Impeller damage Contact after-sales service center for repair. 

Not rechargeable

Battery damage Contact after-sales service center for repair.

Charger damage Replace the charger.

USB cable damaged. Contact after-sales service center for repair.
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ADJUNTE SU RECIBO AQUÍ

ASPIRADORA SUBACUÁTICA RECARGABLE
PEQUEÑA PARA PISCINAS Y SPAS

MODELO #RPV20-PS
ARTÍCULO #6511708

PROJECT SOURCE y el diseño del 
logotipo son marcas comerciales o 
marcas registradas de LF, LLC. 
Todos los derechos reservados.

Número de serie

Fecha de compra

Gracias por comprar este producto PROJECT SOURCE.
¿Preguntas, problemas o piezas faltantes?
Antes de volver a la tienda, póngase en contacto al:
866-389-8827, de lunes a domingo de 8 a.m. a 8 p.m., hora estándar del Este, o en ascs@lowes.com.
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CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

Cabezal de succión con ruedas
Accesorio de cepillo

Secciones de la varilla

Batería: paquete de batería de iones
de litio interna recargable

2200 mAh, 3.6 V, 7.92 Wh 
Voltaje de carga: 5.0 V CC, 1.0 A

A

B
C
D
E
F
G Cuerpo principal

Contenedor de residuos

Bolsas de prefiltro
Caja del filtro

Cable de carga USB

H
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 INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD
Antes de ensamblar, usar o instalar el producto, asegúrese de haber leído y 

comprendido este manual por completo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
     ¡ADVERTENCIA!
- Lea atentamente las instrucciones y sígalas en todo momento. Nuestra empresa no se hace responsable de 

las pérdidas o lesiones que resulten del uso inadecuado del producto.
- Mantenga la limpiadora de mano y sus accesorios en lugares a los que los niños no puedan acceder. Evite que 

niños menores de ocho años o personas que presentan enfermedades mentales usen este producto. En caso 
de ser necesario, asegúrese de que lo usan bajo la supervisión y la orientación de los guardianes legales.

- El producto debe usarse en el agua.
- Profundidad del agua aplicable: 45 cm a 600 cm
- Temperatura del agua aplicable: 5 °C (41 °F) a 45 °C (113 °F)
- En caso de que los componentes o accesorios presenten algún daño, reemplácelos inmediatamente con 

componentes que cuenten con la certificación de los franquiciadores o los fabricantes.
- Antes de cargar la limpiadora, apáguela.
- No use este producto cuando haya personas o mascotas en el agua.
- No use la limpiadora cerca de explosivos ni para limpiar objetos venenosos o combustibles.
- No desmonte la limpiadora por su cuenta. Si no cuenta con la formación necesaria, no desmonte la limpiado-

ra para reemplazar el impulsor, el motor eléctrico y las baterías.
Notas sobre el proceso de carga:

- Use únicamente con un suministro de electricidad ITE homologado/certificado con un voltaje de salida de 5V.
- Asegúrese de que la limpiadora y el cargador estén secos antes comenzar el proceso de carga y evite 

cargar este producto en un entorno húmedo y a alta temperatura o cerca de un fuego activo.
- Solo use los accesorios que el fabricante recomienda o vende.
- Cuando no necesite el cargador, corte la corriente.
- El adaptador de carga debe conectarse a la toma de tierra con protección contra fugas durante la carga.

¡PRECAUCIÓN! 
- Dado que este producto se diseño para usarse bajo el agua, no intente emplearlo para limpiar ningún otro 

lugar que no sea la piscina o un spa.
- Use los componentes originales que vienen con el producto.
- No se aconseja usar el producto junto con otros limpiadores. 
- Evite usar el producto para limpiar objetos afilados a fin de no dañar la limpiadora y la malla del filtro. 

Coloque la limpiadora en una habitación bien ventilada, limpia y seca a la hora de cargarla.
- Si sabe que no usará el producto durante mucho tiempo, séquelo y guárdelo en un lugar bien ventilado, lejos 

de la luz solar directa y del alcance de los niños. Tenga presente que cada batería debe cargarse una vez 
cada tres meses para evitar que se dañe.

- Las advertencias y precauciones mencionadas no bastan para impedir cualquier riesgo o daño de 
gravedad. Es responsabilidad del usuario usar este producto con cuidado para evitar posibles daños. 

Las advertencias y precauciones anteriores no tienen por objeto incorporar todas las instancias posibles de 
riesgos o lesiones graves.
Los propietarios de piscinas o spa siempre deben tener precaución adicional y sentido común al utilizar el producto.
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NOTA:
• Antes de usar la aspiradora eléctrica por primera vez, cárguela por completo (unas 3 u 4 horas).
• Desconecte siempre el adaptador de carga por USB de la fuente de alimentación tan pronto como se 

complete la carga.
• Apague la alimentación de inmediato y desconecte el adaptador de carga por USB de la fuente de 

alimentación si detecta cualquiera de las siguientes condiciones: olor desagradable o inusual, calor excesivo, 
deformación, grietas, fugas o humo.

• En general, la aspiradora eléctrica puede funcionar hasta 50 minutos con una carga completa (después de 
3 a 4 horas de carga).

• Limpie con frecuencia el contenedor de residuos, la caja del filtro y el prefiltro. La acumulación excesiva de 
residuos dentro de los filtros aumentará la carga que soporta el funcionamiento del motor y, como 
resultado, acortará la duración de la operación.

• La batería recargable de iones de litio se clasifica como un artículo consumible. Tiene una vida limitada y 
perderá su capacidad para mantener una carga de manera gradual. Por lo tanto, el tiempo de 
funcionamiento de la aspiradora eléctrica se reducirá gradualmente después de varias cargas y descargas 
a lo largo de la vida útil del producto.

• Deje descansar la aspiradora eléctrica durante 30 a 40 minutos antes de volver a cargarla.

NOTA IMPORTANTE: cargue la aspiradora eléctrica por completo antes de usarla por primera vez.

Carga de la batería
NOTA: requiere de un adaptador de carga por USB (no incluido) que presente una salida de seguridad de 5.0 V CC y 1.0 A.
Para el mercado de la UE, se debe utilizar un adaptador de carga por USB con certificación CE.
Para el mercado de Estados Unidos y Canadá, se debe usar una fuente de alimentación limitada (LPS, por sus siglas en 
inglés) o un adaptador de Clase 2 que estén certificados por los estándares de América del Norte (como UL 60950-1, 
CSA C22.2 n.° 60950-1, UL 1310 y C22.2 n.° 223). 

    ¡ADVERTENCIA! 
• No use el cable de carga USB o el adaptador de carga por USB si detecta algún daño.
• Asegúrese de que tanto la aspiradora eléctrica como el puerto de carga estén limpios y secos antes de cargarlos.
• Consulte el manual de instrucciones del adaptador de carga por USB (no incluido) para obtener instrucciones 
   sobre la seguridad y el funcionamiento.

 PREPARACIÓN

 

1. Asegúrese de que la aspiradora esté apagada. 
2. Conecte el cable de carga USB a un adaptador de carga de 5 V CC (no incluido).
3. A continuación, conecte el adaptador de carga a la fuente de alimentación. Una vez que la aspiradora 

eléctrica empiece a cargarse, verá que la luz indicadora de la aspiradora se volverá de color rojo. Por lo 
general, tarda entre 3 y 4 horas en cargarse por completo. La luz indicadora se volverá de color azul cuando 
la aspiradora eléctrica se haya terminado de cargar.

Adaptador de carga
(no incluido)

Luz indicadora
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

1.1  Instalación del contenedor de residuos y la caja del filtro
Inserte la caja del filtro en el contenedor de residuos. Luego, conecte el contenedor de residuos al cuerpo 
del dispositivo girándolo en dirección contraria a las manecillas del reloj para que quede fijo en el cuerpo.

1.2  Instalación del prefiltro opcional
Coloque el prefiltro sobre la caja del filtro, luego, insértela en el contenedor de residuos y, por último, vuelva a 
ensamblar la aspiradora tal como se indica en el paso 1.1. El uso de prefiltros es opcional y sirve 
principalmente para eliminar los residuos ultrafinos.

1.3  Instalación del cabezal de la aspiradora
Inserte el cabezal de la aspiradora en el contenedor de residuos y preste atención a la dirección 
de la protuberancia. 
Nota: quitar el cabezal de la aspiradora facilita la succión de residuos de mayor tamaño.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

1.4  Ensamblaje y conexión de la varilla
Ensamble la varilla de la aspiradora de 5 secciones que（Alrededor de 15.75in (40 cm) por sección）viene
incluida y conéctela al cuerpo del dispositivo.

Presione hacia abajo ambas lengüetas laterales.

Instale la varilla telescópica.

Presione la lengüeta lateral.

Deslice la varilla telescópica sobre el conector de la varilla

Permita que las lengüetas se encajen en los
orificios laterales de la varilla.

Para soltar la varilla, presione ambas lengüetas laterales a la vez y luego quite la varilla.
También se pueden usar varillas de piscina de estilo estándar (se venden por separado).

1 

2

3 

4 

5 
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    ¡ADVERTENCIA! Usar la aspiradora eléctrica sin que se haya colocado una caja de filtro 
ANULARÁ la garantía.
A fin de maximizar la eficiencia de la limpiadora, asegúrese de limpiar la caja de filtro y los prefiltros antes 
y después de cada uso.
¡PRECAUCIÓN! Si la aspiradora eléctrica se está cargando, desconecte el adaptador de carga por USB de 
la fuente de alimentación, así como la aspiradora eléctrica del cable de carga USB antes de comenzar a limpiarla.

VACIADO DEL CONTENEDOR DE RESIDUOS Y DE LOS FILTROS

PRECAUCIÓN
- NO cubra las ranuras laterales (espacio intermedio) de la aspiradora eléctrica durante el funcionamiento; de 

lo contrario, el impulsor o motor podría dañarse.
- Saque la aspiradora eléctrica de la piscina o spa tan pronto como termine de limpiar.
- Asegúrese de que la aspiradora eléctrica esté siempre apuntando hacia abajo cuando se coloque en la 

piscina. De lo contrario, el conector de la varilla puede doblarse y dañarse.

NOTA: enjuague la aspiradora eléctrica con agua fresca después de cada uso. NO use ningún detergente.

2. Baje la aspiradora a la piscina. 
3. Continúe bajando hasta que el cabezal de la aspiradora haga contacto con el fondo de la piscina y mueva 
    lentamente la aspiradora a lo largo del fondo para recoger los residuos en el contenedor de residuos de la 
    aspiradora.
4. Cuando el contenedor de residuos se llene o se haya completado la tarea, saque la aspiradora de la piscina 
    o spa. Levántela mientras esté hacia abajo para permitir que el agua se drene.
5. Coloque el interruptor de palanca en la posición de APAGADO (OFF) para interrumpir el funcionamiento de 
    la aspiradora. Luego, puede vaciar la bolsa del filtro y cargar la aspiradora para el próximo uso.

 INSTRUCCIONES DE FUNCIONAMIENTO
1. Antes de sumergir la aspiradora eléctrica en el agua, coloque el interruptor de palanca en la 
    posición de encendido (ON).

1. Coloque la aspiradora eléctrica sobre una superficie estable.
2. Sostenga el cuerpo de la aspiradora eléctrica y gire el contenedor de residuos en dirección de las mane-
    cillas del reloj hasta lograr soltar el contenedor. Retire el contenedor de residuos y, luego, la caja de 
    filtro y el prefiltro.
3. Limpie el contenedor de residuos y enjuague la caja de filtro y el prefiltro con agua. Si considera necesario                 
    cepillar para eliminar residuos adheridos, use solo un cepillo suave para limpiarlos con gentileza y cuidado.
4. Vuelva a colocar la caja de filtro y el prefiltro en el contenedor de residuos. Invierta los pasos para alinear y 
    volver a colocar el contenedor de residuos a la aspiradora eléctrica y gire la base en dirección contraria a 
    las manecillas del reloj hasta que quede asegurado en su lugar.
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1. Coloque la aspiradora eléctrica sobre una superficie estable.
2. Sostenga el cuerpo de la aspiradora eléctrica y gire el contenedor de residuos en dirección de las mane-
    cillas del reloj hasta lograr soltar el contenedor. Retire el contenedor de residuos y, luego, la caja de 
    filtro y el prefiltro.
3. Limpie el contenedor de residuos y enjuague la caja de filtro y el prefiltro con agua. Si considera necesario                 
    cepillar para eliminar residuos adheridos, use solo un cepillo suave para limpiarlos con gentileza y cuidado.
4. Vuelva a colocar la caja de filtro y el prefiltro en el contenedor de residuos. Invierta los pasos para alinear y 
    volver a colocar el contenedor de residuos a la aspiradora eléctrica y gire la base en dirección contraria a 
    las manecillas del reloj hasta que quede asegurado en su lugar.

1. La batería se descarga sola durante el almacenamiento. La batería debe almacenarse a temperatura 
    ambiente, cargada entre un 30% y un 50% de su capacidad.
2. Debe recargar la batería al menos una vez cada tres meses si no se usa con frecuencia.
    • Desconecte todos los periféricos de carga USB.
    • Quite todos los accesorios de la aspiradora eléctrica. Si es necesario, enjuague la aspiradora eléctrica y 
       los accesorios con agua fresca. NO utilice detergente.
    • Asegúrese de drenar el agua de la aspiradora eléctrica antes de guardarla.
    • Use un paño húmedo para limpiar y secar la aspiradora eléctrica y sus accesorios.
    • Almacénelos en un área bien ventilada, lejos de la luz solar, los niños, el calor, las fuentes de ignición y los 
      productos químicos para piscinas. La temperatura ambiente para el almacenamiento debe ser de 

      durante el almacenamiento.

    ¡ADVERTENCIA! 
- Bajo ninguna circunstancia debe intentar desarmar la aspiradora eléctrica y reemplazar el impulsor, 
  el motor o la batería usted mismo.
¡PRECAUCIÓN! 
• El calor excesivo puede dañar la batería y, como resultado, reducir la vida útil de la aspiradora eléctrica.
• Consulte a su distribuidor sobre el reemplazo de la batería si sucede lo siguiente:
 - La batería parece dañada o no se carga por completo.
 - El tiempo de funcionamiento de la batería se reduce de forma notable. Observe y registre los tiempos de 
     funcionamiento de las primeras operaciones (con una carga completa). Utilice estos tiempos de 
     funcionamiento como punto de referencia para compararlos con los tiempos de funcionamiento de 
     baterías más antiguas.
• La batería se debe desechar de forma segura de acuerdo con las ordenanzas o regulaciones locales.
NOTA: el mantenimiento incorrecto puede reducir la vida útil de la batería y, como resultado, afectar 
su capacidad.
SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

Impreso en China

PROBLEMA CAUSA POSIBLE ACCIÓN CORRECTIVA

Agotamiento de la batería Recargue el producto para poder usarlo. 

Daño en la batería 

No se enciende 
Póngase en contacto con el centro de servicio 
posventa para reparar el producto. 

Potencia de succión
baja

Batería baja

Obstrucción del filtro o la 
bolsa de prefiltro Limpie el filtro y la bolsa de prefiltro.

Recargue.

Falla en el motor Póngase en contacto con el centro de servicio 
posventa para reparar el producto.  

Ruido anormal Daño en el impulsor Póngase en contacto con el centro de servicio 
posventa para reparar el producto. 

No recargable

Daño en la batería Póngase en contacto con el centro de servicio 
posventa para reparar el producto.

Daño en el cargador Reemplace el cargador.

Daño en el cable USB Póngase en contacto con el centro de servicio 
posventa para reparar el producto.


